

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.25523 OF 2023
IN
CAVEAT (L) NO.8568 OF 2023
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.1233 OF 2022

Pranav Rohit Patel ... Applicant / Org. Petitioner
In the matter of:
Pranav Rohit Patel ... Petitioner / Caveatee
Vs.
Rohit Jayramdas Patel ... Caveator

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.25547 OF 2023
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.1917 OF 2023

Mr. Karl Tamboly (through VC) a/w. Mr. Peshwan Jehangir and Mr. Anindya Basarkod i/b. Khaitan & Co. for Applicant in IAL/25523/2023 with IAL/25547/2023.

Mr. Rahul Narichania, Senior Advocate with Mr. Kunal Dwarkadas and Ms.Sanaya Contractor and Mr. George Reji i/b. Veritas Legal for Petitioner.

CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.
DATE : JANUARY 17, 2024

P.C. :

. The applicant in both the interim applications i.e. Interim Application (L) No.25523 of 2023 and Interim Application (L) No.25547 of 2023 is permitted to file rejoinder affidavits within a week from today.

2. Sur-rejoinder affidavits on behalf of the respondent in the said applications, if any, be filed on or before 05.02.2024. Additionally, the

respondent in both the applications is permitted to file affidavit of Mr.Prakash More dated 12.01.2024 within a week.

3. List the proceedings for further consideration on 09.02.2024.
4. Considering the fact that the parties had made sincere efforts to settle their dispute and the dispute is between the father and son, learned counsel for the parties submit that the proceedings may be listed in chambers to explore the possibility of settlement.
5. Hence, list these proceedings on 09.02.2024 at 2:15 p.m. in Chambers. The parties are directed to remain present on the next date of listing.

(MANISH PITALE, J.)

Minal Parab